10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Robert G. Kuhs, SBN 160291

Bernard C. Barmann, Jr., SBN 149890
KUHS & PARKER

P. O. Box 2205

1200 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 200
Bakersfield, CA 93303

Telephone:  (661) 322-4004

Facsimile: (661) 322-2906

E-Mail: rgkuhs@kuhsparkerlaw.com

Attorneys for Tejon Ranchcorp, Tejon Ranch C-ompany

and Granite Construction Company

Bob H. Joyce

LeBEAU e THELEN, LLP

5001 East Commercenter Drive, Suite 300
Post Office Box 12092

Bakersfield, California 93389-2092

Tel:  (661) 325-8962

Fax: (661)325-1127

Attorneys for Diamond Farming Company, Crystal Organic Farms,
Grimmway Enterprises, Inc., and Lapis Land Company, LLC

[See Next Page For Additional Counsel]

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER
CASES

Included Actions:

Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40
v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior Court of
California, County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC
325201;

Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40
v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior Court of
California, County of Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-
254-348;

Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of Lancaster,
Diamond Farming Co. v. Lancaster, Diamond
Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water Dist., Superior
Court of California, County of Riverside, Case
No. RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668

1

Judicial Council Coordination No. 4408

Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053
Assigned to Hon. Jack Komar

OBJECTION TO PROPOSAL TO
SET SUMMARY JUDGMENT
MOTIONS ON LESS THAN
STATUTORY NOTICE

OBJECTION TO PROPOSAL TO SET SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS ON LESS THAN STATUTORY NOTICE




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Richard G. Zimmer

Mark Smith

CLIFFORD & BROWN

1430 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 900

Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tel:  (661)322-6023

Fax: (661)322-3508

Attorneys for Bolthouse Properties, LLC and Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc.

2

OBJECTION TO PROPOSAL TO SET SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS ON LESS THAN STATUTORY NOTICE




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

TEJON RANCHCORP, TEJON RANCH COMPANY, GRANITE CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, CRYSTAL ORGANIC FARMS,
GRIMMWAY ENTERPRISES, INC., LAPIS LAND COMPANY, LLC, and BOLTHOUSE
PROPERTIES, LL.C AND WM. BOLTHOUSE FARMS, INC. hereby object to the Court’s
proposal to set summary judgment motions for hearing on less than 75-days notice, the minimum
notice required under Code of Civil Procedure Section 437c, and to require oppositions to be
filed on less than 61-days notice.

During the October 16, 2013 Case Management Conference, the Court indicated that it
was inclined to issue a Case Managerhent Order that would allow parties to file summary
judgment motions in advance of the Phase 5 trial on November 13, 2013, with the hearing to be
held on January 10, 2014. This is less than the 75-days notice required under Code of Civil
Procedure section 437c(a). Additionally, the Court indicated that it is inclined to require
opposiﬁoﬁs to such summary judgment motions to be filed in December 2013, which would be
on less than the minimum statutory 61 days notice. (Code Civ. Proc., § 437c¢(b)(2).)

The Court does not have the authority to shorten the time for notice of a motion for
summary judgment or to shorten the statutory briefing time table. Although a trial court may
fashion procedures to mitigéte time problems in complex cases, it has no power to change the
notice and filing periods of the summary judgment statute. (Hernandez v. Superior Court (2003)
112 Cal. App.4th 285, (citing First State Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (2000) 79 Cal. App.4th 324,
333-334).) Trial courts do not have authority to shorten the mimmum notice period for summary
judgment hearings. (McMahon v. Superior Court (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 112, 114 [“Absent
I
/

/

3

OBJECTION TO PROPOSAL TO SET SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS ON LESS THAN STATUTORY NOTICE




10
11

12|

13
14
15‘
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

consent of the parties, does a trial court have authority to shorten the minimum notice period for
the hearing of a suminary judgment motion? We answer this question in the pegative . . ."].
Dated: October 21,2013 KUHS & PARKER

VA Lo/ A—

““Rabert G. Kuhs, Attorneys for
Tejon Ranchcorp, Tejon Ranch Company
and Granite Construction Company

Dated: October, 2013 Le-BEAU » THELEN, LP

ob H. Joyce, Attorneys for Diamond
Farmling Company; Crystal Organic Farms,
i ay Erlerprises, Inc. and Lapis
Land Company, LL.C

Dated: October __, 2013 CLIFFORD & BROWN

—_—T

By

Mark Smith, Attorneys for Bolthouse
Properties, LLC and Win. Bolthouse
Farms, Inc.

FAI29) D - tejom, renxt - ankckops Falicpiphast Suobjection @ propoa i s smdmry Julgmeo sction doc

4

OBJECTION TO PROPOSAL TO SET SUMMARY JTURGMENT MOTIONS ONLESS THAN STATUTORY NOTICE




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
138
19
29
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

consent of the parties, does a trial court have authority to shorten the minimum notice period for
the hearing of a summary judgment motion? We answer this question in the negative . . e §
Dated: October 21,2013 KUHS & PARKER

/Y —

ﬁ’)bert G. Kuhs, Attorneys for
Tejon Rancheorp, Tejon Ranch Company
and Granite Construction Company

Dated: October __, 2013 Le-BEAU o THELEN, LP

By

Bob H. Joyce, Attorneys for Diamond
Farming Company, Crystal Organic Farms,
Grimmway Enterprises, Inc. and Lapis
Land Company, LLC

Dated: October?2 /, 2013 CLIFFORD & BROWN

. ——"
/‘z_/ /
BY / M.
Mark Smith, Attorneys for Bolthouse

Properties, LL.C and Wmn. Bolthouse
Farms, Inc.

FALI91.01 - tejen och - nolelope vallsf\pliase Siabjectbon 4o propesal & oo munmiy jalgment motiors doox

4

OBIECTION TO PROPOSAL TQ SET SUMMAR Y JUDGMENT MOTIONS ON LESS THAN STATUTORY NOTICE




