1	Robert G. Kuhs, SBN 160291		
2	Bernard C. Barmann, Jr., SBN 149890		
3	KUHS & PARKER P. O. Box 2205		
4	1200 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 200 Bakersfield, CA 93303		
5	Telephone: (661) 322-4004		
6	Facsimile: (661) 322-2906 E-Mail: rgkuhs@kuhsparkerlaw.com		
7	Attorneys for Tejon Ranchcorp, Tejon Ranch Com and Granite Construction Company	pany	
8	Bob H. Joyce LeBEAU ● THELEN, LLP		
9	5001 East Commercenter Drive, Suite 300 Post Office Box 12092		
10	Bakersfield, California 93389-2092		
11	Tel: (661) 325-8962 Fax: (661) 325-1127		
12	Attorneys for Diamond Farming Company, Crystal		
13	Grimmway Enterprises, Inc., and Lapis Land Company, LLC		
14	[See Next Page For Additional Counsel]		
15	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
16	COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT		
17	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER	Judicial Council Coordination No. 4408	
18	CASES		
19	Included Actions:	Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 Assigned to Hon. Jack Komar	
20	Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior Court of		
21	California, County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC	OBJECTION TO PROPOSAL TO	
22	325201; Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40	SET SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS ON LESS THAN	
23	v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior Court of California, County of Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-	STATUTORY NOTICE	
24	254-348;		
25	Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of Lancaster,		
	Diamond Farming Co. v. Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water Dist., Superior		
26	ESTRIBUTED V PSIMOSIE WATER DIST NUMERIOR		
~ ~ II	Court of California, County of Riverside, Case		
27 28	<u>-</u>		

Richard G. Zimmer Mark Smith CLIFFORD & BROWN 1430 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 900 Bakersfield, CA 93301 (661) 322-6023 Tel: (661) 322-3508 Fax: Attorneys for Bolthouse Properties, LLC and Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc.

//

//

TEJON RANCHCORP, TEJON RANCH COMPANY, GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, CRYSTAL ORGANIC FARMS, GRIMMWAY ENTERPRISES, INC., LAPIS LAND COMPANY, LLC, and BOLTHOUSE PROPERTIES, LLC AND WM. BOLTHOUSE FARMS, INC. hereby object to the Court's proposal to set summary judgment motions for hearing on less than 75-days notice, the minimum notice required under Code of Civil Procedure Section 437c, and to require oppositions to be filed on less than 61-days notice.

During the October 16, 2013 Case Management Conference, the Court indicated that it was inclined to issue a Case Management Order that would allow parties to file summary judgment motions in advance of the Phase 5 trial on November 13, 2013, with the hearing to be held on January 10, 2014. This is less than the 75-days notice required under Code of Civil Procedure section 437c(a). Additionally, the Court indicated that it is inclined to require oppositions to such summary judgment motions to be filed in December 2013, which would be on less than the minimum statutory 61 days notice. (Code Civ. Proc., § 437c(b)(2).)

The Court does not have the authority to shorten the time for notice of a motion for summary judgment or to shorten the statutory briefing time table. Although a trial court may fashion procedures to mitigate time problems in complex cases, it has no power to change the notice and filing periods of the summary judgment statute. (Hernandez v. Superior Court (2003) 112 Cal. App.4th 285, (citing First State Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 324, 333-334).) Trial courts do not have authority to shorten the minimum notice period for summary judgment hearings. (McMahon v. Superior Court (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 112, 114 ["Absent"]

1	consent of the parties, does a trial court have authority to shorten the minimum notice period	
2	the hearing of a summary judgment motion? We answer this question in the negative "].	
3	Dated: October 21, 2013	KUHS & PARKER
4 5		D141 1/1
6		Robert G. Kuhs, Attorneys for
7		Tejon Ranchcorp, Tejon Ranch Company and Granite Construction Company
8		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
9	Dated: October 2/2, 2013	Le-BEAU • THELEN, LP
10		(has)
11		Bob H. Joyce, Attorneys for Diamond
12		Farming Company, Crystal Organic Farms, Grimmway Enterprises, Inc. and Lapis
13		Land Company, LLC
14	Details October 2012	CLIFFORD & BROWN
15	Dated: October, 2013	CELLLOWD & DYOMIN
16		Ву
17		Mark Smith, Attorneys for Bolthouse Properties, LLC and Wm. Bolthouse
18		Farms, Inc.
19	1.1(29), 101 - refere march - contrience realisy/sphere: Stabilistics, so proposed to set automory budgement excellent shorts	
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26 27		
28		
20		

for